






On March 12, 2010 Compact Power, Inc. (CPI), a Troy, Michigan based subsidiary
of Korea based LG Chem Ltd LG Group, announced it will build a 650,000 square
foot $304 million plant in the City of Holland to manufacture lithium-ion cells
for GM Volt battery packs.  The plant is anticipated to begin electric drive
vehicle battery assembly operations in Q1 of 2012 and provide 300 jobs over
the first five years.  The City partnered with Lakeshore Advantage beginning
in February 2009 in an intensive effort to promote the City of Holland as the
final plant site selection.  This process included acquisition
and annexation by the City of two Fillmore Township land
parcels needed to expand the manufacturing site footprint.
Economic incentives for the project include a $151 million
federal Department of Energy grant and a Michigan
Renewable Energy Renaissance Zone.

Prior to that announcement, Johnson Controls partnered with
Saft, an international manufacturer of high-tech batteries,
to create Johnson Controls-Saft (JCS).  This partnership will
manufacture lithium-ion cells and complete hybrid battery systems at the existing Meadowbrook facility site in the
City of Holland.  The plant is estimated to create 300 new jobs in the first 3 years and 550 new jobs within 5 years
to produce 10 to 15 million cells a year for various customers, including Ford.  Economic incentives for the project
include a $300 million federal Department of Energy grant and a Michigan Strategic Fund Renaissance Zone.

The combination of the LG Chem/CPI and JCS battery projects set Holland on the edge of an exciting future of
alternative energy powered vehicles.  Additional synergy projecting Holland and West Michigan to the forefront of
alternative energy production includes the expansion plans of Energetx Composites which anticipates creation of
hundreds of new jobs manufacturing turbine blades for utility-scale turbines.  Other companies expected to create
significant jobs in Holland featured on the front cover include LeanLogistics, Inc., NOVO 1, Inc., and Haworth Inc.

The FY2011 budget includes the first of three years of Michigan Department of Transportation Economic
Development Fund (TEDF) grant funding to support eleven road and bridge projects that improve accessibility to the
target industries described above.  A three year construction total of $11.96 million includes a suite of $9.3 million
in TEDF grant funding and local and MDOT matching funds of $2.66 million making this one of the largest grants
awarded by the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) in recent memory.  These grants provide funding
for projects that improve accessibility to target industries as a catalyst for economic growth, support private
initiatives that create or retain jobs, and encourage economic development and redevelopment efforts that will benefit
Michigan citizens.

Photos of the March 12, 2012 LG Chem/CPI announcement provided courtesy of Dennis Geppert, Holland Sentinel.

Please visit our website at www.cityofholland.com or contact us with any questions at:
City of Holland

City Hall, 270 S. River Ave.
Holland, MI 49423

Phone (616) 355-1300 City General Information or (616) 355-1370 Finance and Budget

City of Holland Economic Development Highlights

Left to Right - 
Randy Thelen of Lakeshore 
Advantage, Kee Eun and 
Hee Yil Ro of LG Chem

Left to Right - 
Jae Ham of LG Chem with Hol-
land Mayor Kurt Dykstra
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Charges for Services  
61.4%

Other Revenue     
5.8%

Intergovernmental
6.5%

Interest & Rents   
2.9%

Lic. & Permits  
0.4%

Property Taxes
11.3%

Use of Fund Equity  
11.6% Fines & Forfeits    

0.1%

FISCAL YEAR 2011
SOURCES ACROSS ALL FUND TYPES

TOTAL    $158,070,414

NOTE: ALL INTERFUND TRANSFERS ARE EXCLUDED. DOLLAR AMOUNTS FOR EACH SOURCE CLASSIFICATION 
CAN BE REFERENCED ON THE PRECEDING ANALYSIS PAGE.
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Utility Services
68.2%

Mgmt & Admin 
Services

0.6%

Leisure & Cultural 
Services

4.0%

Transportation 
System

4.2%

Community & 
Neighborhood 

Services
3.6%

Public Safety 
Services

6.7%

Capital Projects
5.0%

Fiscal Services
0.9%

Debt Service
2.1% Internal Service 

Funds
4.7%

FISCAL YEAR 2011
APPLICATIONS ACROSS ALL FUND TYPES

TOTAL  $158,070,414

NOTE:  USES INCLUDE ALL OPERATING EXPENSES, CAPITAL OUTLAYS, AND PRINCIPAL MATURITIES OF 
LONG-TERM DEBT.  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE IS NOT INCLUDED BECAUSE IT IS NOT A CASH USE.  ALL 
INTERFUND TRANSFERS ARE EXCLUDED. DOLLAR AMOUNTS FOR EACH CASH USE CAN BE REFERENCED ON 
THE PRECEDING ANALYSIS PAGE.
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Salaries & Wages -
Working
13.8%

Benefits - Includes 
NonWorking Wages

7.5%

Mandatory Employer 
Costs
1.1%

Supplies / 
Maintenance

4.7%

Contractual
3.9%

Utility Production
30.0%

Other
9.6%

Capital Outlay
25.8%

Debt Service
3.5%

Contingencies
0.1%

FISCAL YEAR 2011
APPLICATIONS ACROSS ALL FUND TYPES

TOTAL  $158,070,414

NOTE:  USES INCLUDE ALL OPERATING EXPENSES, CAPITAL OUTLAYS, AND PRINCIPAL MATURITIES OF 
LONG-TERM DEBT.  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE IS NOT INCLUDED BECAUSE IT IS NOT A CASH USE.  ALL 
INTERFUND TRANSFERS ARE EXCLUDED. DOLLAR AMOUNTS FOR EACH CASH USE CAN BE REFERENCED ON 
THE PRECEDING ANALYSIS PAGE.
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Property Taxes   
55.12%

Licenses & Permits     
2.92%

Intergov't Revenues     
13.35%

Interest & Rents    
2.58%

Local Unit 
Contributions   

0.22%

Charges for Services   
6.69%

Fines & Forfeits  
0.95%

Operating Transfers In  
18.12%

Other Revenues   
0.05%

GENERAL FUND
FY-2011 APPROVED REVENUES 

NOTE:  DOLLAR AMOUNTS FOR EACH REVENUE CLASSIFICATION CAN BE REFERENCED ON THE 
PRECEDING ANALYSIS PAGE.

TOTAL   $19,965,351
9.5089 mills
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Management & 
Administrative

3.70%

Fiscal Services
8.69%

Public Safety
51.70%

Transportation System 
& Services

6.66%

Community & 
Neighborhood Services

9.89%

Leisure & Cultural 
Services
19.36%

GENERAL FUND
FY-2011 PROPOSED EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

TOTAL  $20,104,855

NOTE:  DOLLAR AMOUNTS FOR EACH EXPENSE FUNCTION CAN BE REFERENCED ON THE 
PRECEDING ANALYSIS PAGE. TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS HAVE BEEN REFLECTED IN THE 
APPROPRIATE FUNCTION.



Working Wages
9,660,987 
48.05%

Contractual,         
788,035 , 3.92%

Other,  
3,323,917, 16.53%

Transfers Out,  
637,753 , 3.17%

GENERAL FUND
FY-2011 PROPOSED EXPENDITURES BY TYPE
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Fringe Benefits
4,487,503 
22.32%

Mandatory Employer 
Costs

692,430 
3.45%

Supplies/Maintenance
954,030 
4.75%

$20,104,855 

Negative Contingency of ($439,800) is not included in the piechart. This is -2.19% of
total expenses.





ALL SERVICE GROUPS

General Fund
12.0% Permanent Fund

0.1%

Special Revenue Funds
6.1%
Debt Service Funds

2.0%

Capital Project Funds
5.5%

Enterprise Funds
67.7%

Internal Service Funds
5.7%

Component Units
1.0%

Total Uses By Fund Type  $168,221,548 (Incl. Transfers)

Working Wages
13.8%

Benefits & NonWorking 
Wages
7.5%

Mandatory Employer Costs
1.1%

Contractual
3.9%

Suppl/Maint.
4.7%

Contingencies
0.0% Debt Service

3.5%

Taxes & S/A
12.8% Licenses & Permits

0.5%

Interest & Rents
3.3%

Federal / State
7.4%

Charges for Services
69.4%

Other 
6.6%

Fines & Forfeits
0.1%

Funding Sources
$139,800,118

Excluding Transfers

Other
9.6%

Utility Production
30.0%

Capital Outlay
25.8%

Funding Uses
$158,070,414

Excluding Transfers
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